
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 16 July 
2019 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3308
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 8 July 2019

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Kay (Chair) - Mildmay;
Councillor Klute - St Peter's;
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor Spall - Hillrise;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;

Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Graham - Bunhill;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Clarke - St George's;
Councillor Gill - St George's;
Councillor Hamitouche - Barnsbury;
Councillor Mackmurdie - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Turan - St Mary's;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in
[...]
iesplanning@islington.gov.uk

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 16 July, 2019

COMMITTEE AGENDA

16 Tytherton Road

London

N19 4QD

1

4, 5, 6 & 7 Park Place

London

N1 3JU

2

Highland House

6 - 10 Market Road

London

N7 9PW

3

Land & Access Ways Rear of 13-27 Cowcross Street

London EC1

4

16 Tytherton Road

London

N19 4QD

1

P2019/0752/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Junction
Erection of a single storey rear and side extension, including the demolition of an existing 

1.2m deep single storey rear extension.
Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning (Householder)

Case Officer: Owen Griffiths

Name of Applicant: Mr Igor Zyskind

Recommendation:

4, 5, 6 & 7 Park Place

London

N1 3JU

2

P2019/0526/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Canonbury
Proposed erection of a continuous roof extension across 4-7 Park Place to form roof terrace 

and habitable space for each unit, comprising zinc cladding, opaque screening between 

units, double glazed fenestration and bi-fold doors facing south towards Rosemary Gardens.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Jake Shiels

Name of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Highland House

6 - 10 Market Road

London

N7 9PW

3

P2019/0187/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Holloway
Rebuilding parts of the existing elevations including alterations to the existing fenestration, 

with new glazed entrance doors to the south elevation. Infilling ground floor car park to 

provide additional office accommodation and internal refurbishment and reconfiguration . 

Proposed roof terraces to first and second floors to rear elevtion. Installation of new plant 

equipment and associated enclosures at roof level (following removal of existing roof level 

and structures). 

RECONSULTATION: Amended drawings received in relation to size of the plant enclosures, 

daylight/sunlight information.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Daniel Jeffries

Name of Applicant: SDI (Market Road) Limited

Recommendation:

Land & Access Ways Rear of 13-27 Cowcross Street

London EC1

4

P2019/1744/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Clerkenwell
Continuation of the use of the external plaza area for a food market of up to 13 stalls for a 

maximum of 3 days per week(Temporary Planning permission previously granted 

P2016/3449/FUL 07/07/17). The market would operate Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursdays 

between 9am and 4.00pm with food cooked and served between 11am and 2.30pm only.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Eoin Concannon

Name of Applicant: No name supplied

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee B -  7 May 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  7 May 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Klute, Woolf 
and Poyser

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

47 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Khondoker.

49 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
None. 

51 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
No changes were proposed to the order of business. 

52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

53 GARAGES ADJACENT TO 29 RINGCROFT STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, 
N7 8ND (Item B1)
The proposed demolition of disused single storey garages and their replacement 
with 3No. three bed terraced houses, with associated private amenity space. The 
proposals also include the construction of a bicycle shelter and the replacement of a 
brick wall at the end of Ringcroft Street with new boundary treatment.

(Planning application number: P2018/4056/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made: 
 The Planning Officer corrected a typographical error at paragraph 10.30 of 

the report submitted, inserting the word ‘not’, as follows: ‘As such, it is 
considered that the proposal would not have an unacceptable impact on 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  7 May 2019

2

neighbouring residential amenity in terms of loss of outlook or an increased 
sense of enclosure.’

 The Planning Officer summarised an objection received in relation to the 
application, which included a suggestion that the proposal should also include 
the repair and upgrade of the whole of Ringcroft Street in order to match the 
proposed landscaping and paving. In response, the Planning Officer did not 
consider that improvement works to the whole of Ringcroft Street could be 
justified. The application was consistent with the requirements of the 
Streetbook SPD and was not considered to have a detrimental impact on the 
St Mary Magdalene’s Conservation Area. 

 The Sub-Committee queried apparent discrepancies on the submitted plans 
and elevation drawings.

 The applicant concurred that it would be possible to revise the width of the 
first floor windows to achieve compliance with Condition 4, however it was 
not yet known how this would be achieved. 

 Members of the Sub-Committee queried if the proposed development was 
sympathetic to the existing street scene, highlighting that the use of 
materials appeared to differ from existing properties. The architect set out 
their vision for the development and explained that the proposal was a 
modern interpretation of a histori
[...]


Application number P2019/0526/FUL

Application type Full Planning Application

Ward Canonbury

Listed building No

Conservation area Within 50m of Conservation Area (East Canonbury)

Development Plan Context Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough)

Licensing Implications None

Site Address 4, 5, 6 & 7 Park Place, London, N1 3JU

Proposal Proposed erection of a continuous roof extension across 4-7 Park 
Place to form roof terrace and habitable space for each unit, 
comprising zinc cladding, opaque screening between units, 
double glazed fenestration and bi-fold doors facing south towards 
Rosemary Gardens.

Case Officer Jake Shiels

Applicant Redacted

Agent Ian Silversides

Page 31

Agenda Item B2



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

Image 1: Aerial view of the site

Application Site

Page 32



Image 2: View of No.5 Park Place (Front Elevation)

Image 3: View of application building and 8-14 Park Place within courtyard.

Page 33



Image 4: Roof and full front elevation view from Rosemary Gardens to to the south

Image 5: Rear elevation view from inbetween Downham Road and Trafalgar Point

Page 34



Image 6: View west from roof terrace at No.5

Image 7: View east from roof terrace at No.5

Page 35



4. SUMMARY

4.1 The application proposes the erection of a continuous roof extension across 4-7 Park 
Place to form roof terrace and habitable space for each unit, comprising zinc cladding, 
opaque screening between units, double glazed fenestration and bi-fold doors facing 
south towards Rosemary Gardens.

4.2 The proposed extension would span 24.95m across the existing roof of the building, 
measuring approximately 2.6m in maximum height and 4.1m in depth providing 
additional living space for each residential unit. The roof extension would comprise of 
zinc cladding, and would feature bi-folding doors 6 casement wide for each unit, 4.8m 
wide.

4.3 The design, layout, scale and massing of the proposed development is considered 
[...]
le Road Core Strategy Key 

Area
- Cycle Routes (Local)
- Within 100m of SRN (Strategic Road Network)
- Rail Land Ownership – National Rail Surface
- Rail Land Ownership – TfL Tunnels
- London Underground Zone of Interest
- Article 4 Direction – office to residential
- Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough)

Licensing Implications No
Site Address Highland House, 6 - 10 Market Road, London N7 

9PW
Proposal Rebuilding parts of the existing elevations including 

alterations to the existing fenestration, with new 
glazed entrance doors to the south elevation. Infilling 
ground floor car park to provide additional office 
accommodation and internal refurbishment and 
reconfiguration. Proposed roof terraces to first and 
second floors to rear elevation. Installation of new 
plant equipment and associated enclosures at roof 
level (following removal of existing roof level 
structures).

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries
Applicant SDI (Market Road) Limited
Agent Ms Kate Outterside – DP9 Limited

1. RECOMMENDATION

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration 
Department

Page 59

Agenda Item B3



The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

1.1 The conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

Page 60



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)

Page 61



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

 

 
Image 1: Aerial view in northerly direction

Application site

Approved 
Development 

under construction 
(ref. 

P2015/3989/FUL)

Grade II Listed 
Building (no. 451 

Caledonian Road)

Page 62



Image 2: Photograph showing existing south elevation of host building and 
relationship with the streetscene in a westerly direction

Image 3: Photograph from top floor within nos. 453-455 Caledonian Road showing 
part of existing east elevation and roof level

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for alterations including the rebuilding of parts of the 
existing elevations (all building eleva
[...]
ved plant equipment and retained thereafter.

REASON: In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of 
noise and ensuring adequate mitigation is provided

5 Noise Levels
CONDITION: The design and installation of new items of fixed plant shall be 
such that when operating the cumulative noise level LAeq Tr arising from the 
proposed plant, measured or predicted at 1m from the facade of the nearest 
noise sensitive premises, shall be a rating level of at least 5dB(A) below the 
background noise level LAF90 Tbg.  The measurement and/or prediction of the 
noise should be carried out in accordance with the methodology contained 
within BS 4142: 2014.

REASON: In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of 
noise

6 Post Installation Noise Report 
CONDITION: Within 3 months of the installation of new items of fixed plant a 
report is to be commissioned by the applicant, using an appropriately 
experienced & competent person, to assess the noise from the proposed 
mechanical plant to demonstrate compliance with condition 5. The report shall 
include site measurements of the plant insitu. The report shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and any noise 
mitigation measures shall be installed before commencement of the use 
hereby permitted and permanently retained thereafter. In the event 

Page 89



REASON: In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of 
noise

7 Details of Plant Equipment 
CONDITION: Prior to the commencement of the hereby approved development 
details of the plant equipment shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be implemented in full 
and retained as such thereafter.

REASON: In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of 
noise

8 Hours of use/timer
CONDITION: Prior to the first use for the hereby approved plant equipment, 
submitted for condition 7, a 
[...]
ignal

SL

SL

Tu
nn

el

Market Road Garden

42.1m

43.5m
El Sub Sta

65

4

1 to 3

5

Shelter

46
5

466
468

17
2

17
4

PH

15

13

88

13 to 18

19

89

1 to 40

412

408

7

424a

1

420

420a

422a

426

422

424

416

1 to 40

Irvine House

Shelter

Carrick House

414

1 to 6

1 
to

 2
3

45
5

21

22
25

440

W
or

ks

454

442

442a

Pi
cc

ad
illy

 C
ou

rt 
45

7 
to

 4
63

45
3

Church

1 
to

 2
1

434

Centre
Garden

Works

432 430

112
6 to 10

11
12

13

14

54

56

58

22
1 to 148

Xchange Point

1 to 154

32Woodland Court

8

6
7

9

10

38
44

46
40

34
48

42

5

4

Playground
Adventure
Hayward

1 to 17

1416

Shelter

34

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO : B4
Date: 16th July 2019 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2019/1744/FUL 
Application type Full Planning Permission
Ward Clerkenwell 
Listed building No
Conservation area Clerkenwell Green  
Development Plan Context Central Activity Zone; Bunhill & Clerkenwell (Finsbury 

Local Plan); Employment Priority Area,  Private Open 
Space, Archaeological Priority Area, Crossrail 
Safeguarding Area,

Licensing Implications None 
Site Address Land & Access Ways Rear of 13-27 Cowcross Street

London EC1
Proposal Continuation of the use of the external plaza area for a 

food market of up to 13 stalls for a maximum of 3 days per 
week (Temporary Planning permission previously granted 
P2016/3449/FUL 07/07/17). The market would operate 
Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursdays between 9am and 
4.00pm with food cooked and served between 11am and 
2.30pm only.

Case Officer Eoin Concannon
Applicant DTZ Investors 
Agent GL Hearn 

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1 

l

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration 
Department

Page 99

Agenda Item B4



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in b

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee B -  16 July 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  16 July 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Klute, Poyser and Woolf

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

54 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)

Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting. 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Spall.

56 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)

Councillor Gill substituted for Councillor Spall. 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)

Councillor Gill declared an interest in Item B1, 16 Tytherton Road, London, N19 
4QD, as he had previously offered his support to residents objecting to the 
application. Councillor Gill advised that he would withdraw for this item. 

Councillor Klute declared a personal interest in Item B3, Highland House, 6 - 10 
Market Road, London N7 9PW, as he was previously employed by the architectural 
firm that had developed the application drawings.  

Councillor Kay declared a personal interest in Item B4, Land & Access Ways Rear of 
13-27 Cowcross Street, London EC1, as the proposed operator of the market was 
known to her personally. 

58 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)

The Chair advised that Item B3, Highland House, 6-10 Market Road, London N7 
9PW, would be considered as the first substantive item of business. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  16 July 2019

2

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 May 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

60 HIGHLAND HOUSE, 6-10 MARKET ROAD, LONDON, N7 9PW (Item B3)

Rebuilding parts of the existing elevations including alterations to the existing 
fenestration, with new glazed entrance doors to the south elevation. Infilling ground 
floor car park to provide additional office accommodation and internal refurbishment 
and reconfiguration. Proposed roof terraces to first and second floors to rear 
elevation. Installation of new plant equipment and associated enclosures at roof 
level (following removal of existing roof level structures).

(Planning application number: P2019/0187/FUL) 

In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer corrected a typographical error to proposed Condition 6 
as set out in the report submitted. It was clarified that the condition should 
read ‘Within 3 months of the installation of new items of fixed plant a report 
is to be commissioned by the applicant, using an appropriately experienced & 
competent person, to assess the noise from the proposed mechanical plant 
to demonstrate compliance with condition 5. The report shall include site 
measurements of the plant in situ. The report shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and any noise mitigation 
measures shall be installed before commencement of the use hereby 
permitted and permanently retained thereafter. In the event the required 
noise levels in condition 5 are exceeded, the plant equipment shall cease 
until a report is submitted and approved in writing to the Local Planning 
Authority setting out remediation measures to prevent this. Such measures 
shall then be implemented within 3 months of the approval of the report, and 
retained thereafter.’

 The Planning Officer summarised additional objections received since the 
publication of the officer’s report. These included the position of the goods 
lift, which objectors considered would unacceptably impact on the sunlight to 
neighbouring properties; the angle of the ground floor roof lights; the visual 
impact of the proposed rooftop louvres; noise emitting from plant machinery; 
overlooking from the roof terrace and windows; the colour of brickwork, 
cladding and metal panels; and a request that details of swift boxes should 
be submitted to the local planning authority. 

 Officers advised that the proposed development would result in some loss of 
daylight and sunlight to neighbouring properties, however this loss of light 
was within BRE guidelines.



Planning Sub Committee B -  16 July 2019

3

 Following a query on the noise and vibration report, officers confirmed that 
the proposed development was consistent with the borough’s development 
management policies.  

 The Sub-Committee heard objections from members of the public. These 
included that the development would result in a loss of light to neighbouring 
properties, that the angle and proposed material of the roof lights would 
further reduce light into neighbouring properties, that the noise from the 
plant machinery may be unacceptable and a pre-installation report should be 
submitted to the local planning authority to allow its impact to be assessed, 
that internal lights may be used 24 hours a day and this would cause 
unacceptable disturbance to nearby residents, that the development of a 
terrace would lead to overlooking of nearby properties, that windows should 
be treated to prevent overlooking, and that the visual impact of the 
development could be minimised by choosing materials in an appropriate 
colour. 

 The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee. It was 
highlighted that the application had been improved following consultation 
with the local planning authority and this had resulted in a reduction in the 
proposed footprint and height of the development. It was emphasised that 
the proposed development was fully compliant with BRE regulations. It was 
commented that the proposed development would become the headquarters 
of a retail business and the applicant’s representative explained the 
ambitions and ethos of the company. 

 The Sub-Committee queried if the proposed scale of the plant area on the 
roof of the building was necessary. In response, the applicant’s 
representative advised that this had been reduced as much as possible, 
however a significant amount of plant machinery was needed for an office of 
this size. 

 The Sub-Committee noted that an objector had called for a pre-installation 
report on the impact of the proposed plant machinery. Officers advised that 
such reports were not standard practice. 

 The Sub-Committee discussed to what extent the development would impact 
on the light to neighbouring properties. 

 The Sub-Committee considered that light emitting from the proposed 
development at night could be mitigated through the use of timer-controlled 
blackout blinds. 

Councillor Woolf proposed that the application be granted subject to additional and 
amended conditions. Specifically: an additional condition that the angle of the roof 
lights be amended to approximate what is currently in place and that the roof lights 
be made of a translucent material; an additional condition that timer-controlled 
blackout blinds be installed and that details of the building management plan be 
submitted to the local planning authority; an additional condition that the existing 
and new brick areas be a natural brick colour; and an amendment to Condition 15 
to clarify that terraces on the east elevation are for repair and maintenance use 
only. The wording of the conditions was delegated to officers. This was seconded by 
Councillor Klute and carried.  



Planning Sub Committee B -  16 July 2019

4

RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to the Sub-Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and the additional and amended conditions set out 
above. 

61 16 TYTHERTON ROAD, LONDON ,N19 4 QD (Item B1)

Erection of a single storey rear and side extension, including the demolition of an 
existing 1.2m deep single storey rear extension.

(Planning application number: P2019/0752/FUL)

Councillor Gill withdrew from the meeting for this item. 

In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer summarised the application. It was advised that seven 
objections had been received. Objections included that the proposed 
extension was too large; the development would be detrimental to the 
aesthetics of the street by creating a terracing effect; the extension would 
not provide access to the rear of the property; the proposed materials would 
be out of character with the property; and that the development may be 
unsuitable as properties in the area have subsidence problems.

 Following a question, it was confirmed that the application allowed for over 
50% of the garden space to be retained. 

 The Sub-Committee heard objections from members of the public. Objections 
included that it was an insensitive development, that the proposed 
development was not in accordance with the policies in the borough’s Urban 
Design Guide, that the proposed development was only 30cm from the 
boundary fence and the space between the development and the boundary 
would not be maintained, that the proposed development would be 
detrimental to the street scene, and that the council should issue an Article 
40 direction to extinguish permitted development rights in relation to such 
developments. 

 The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. It was commented that the 
proposed side extension would be set back two metres from the front of the 
property and therefore the development would not create a terracing effect, 
the height of the rear extension had been lowered and the side extension 
had been set back from the boundary fence to satisfy neighbouring 
residents, the applicant had previously consulted his neighbours, the 
materials used would match existing features, and the proposed 
development would be similar to existing extensions to nearby properties.  



Planning Sub Committee B -  16 July 2019

5

 Following a query, it was noted that the design of the proposed extensions 
were not identical to the extensions to nearby properties, but were similar in 
scale.  

 The applicant clarified that the 30cm gap between the proposed side 
extension and the boundary fence was not intended to provide access, but 
was to reduce the visual impact of the development. It was also advised that 
a reduction to the size of the side extension would not allow the extension to 
function as a bathroom, as intended. 

 The Committee considered the merits of the application. It was commented 
that the proposed extensions were proportionate and subservient to the 
existing property. 

Councillor Klute proposed that the application be granted as per the 
recommendations in the officer’s report. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser 
and carried. 

RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

62 4,5,6 & 7 PARK PLACE, LONDON, N1 3JU (Item B2)

Proposed erection of a continuous roof extension across 4-7 Park Place to form roof 
terrace and habitable space for each unit, comprising zinc cladding, opaque 
screening between units, double glazed fenestration and bi-fold doors facing south 
towards Rosemary Gardens.

(Planning application number: P2019/0526/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer summarised the application. It was advised that twelve 
objections had been received in relation to the application. Objections 
focused on the design of the extension, the loss of light to nearby properties, 
and that the development would result in unacceptable overlooking of nearby 
properties.

 In relation to the loss of light to nearby properties, officers advised that the 
proposed development had been assessed for compliance with BRE 
guidelines. It was advised that all windows passed daylight tests. Three 
windows at Trafalgar Point would not be compliant with BRE criteria for 
winter month sunlight, however none of the windows would have an annual 
reduction in sunlight of over 4% annual probable sunlight hours, which was 
not considered to be unacceptable, as per the guidance. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  16 July 2019

6

 The Sub-Committee heard objections from members of the public. These 
included that the proposed development would result in residents losing their 
view of Rosemary Gardens, that the development would result in acceptable 
loss of light to nearby properties, that the extension would have an 
unacceptable visual impact, that the development would be out scale with 
properties in the surrounding area, and that residents in the properties most 
affected by the loss of light would lose visibility of the sky. 

 The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee. It was 
commented that the proposed development would only have negligible 
impacts on neighbouring properties, that BRE guidelines were advisory and 
not mandatory, and that the scale of the proposed development and 
materials were in keeping with nearby properties.

 The Committee noted that 17 windows of nearby properties would 
experience a loss of daylight to some extent as a result of the proposed 
development, however this loss was within BRE guidelines. 

 Officers advised that loss of view was not a material planning matter. The 
proposed development was not considered to cause demonstrable harm to 
neighbouring amenity by virtue of loss of outlook or enclosure. 

Councillor Klute proposed that the application be granted as per the 
recommendations in the officer’s report. This was seconded by Councillor Kay and 
carried. 

RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

63 LAND & ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, EC1 
(Item B4)

Continuation of the use of the external plaza area for a food market of up to 13 
stalls for a maximum of 3 days per week (Temporary Planning permission previously 
granted P2016/3449/FUL 07/07/17). The market would operate Tuesday, 
Wednesday and Thursdays between 9am and 4.00pm with food cooked and served 
between 11am and 2.30pm only.

(Planning application number: P2019/1744/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer summarised the application. It was advised that one 
further objection and two additional letters of support had been received in 
relation to the application. Objections included that a food market was not in 
keeping with the character of the area, that the market would result in 



Planning Sub Committee B -  16 July 2019

7

discarded waste and an increase in rodents, that the market would result in 
an increase in traffic, and that the market would have an unacceptable 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents. 

 Officers noted that the area had a historical link to market activity and the 
application was consistent with the planning authority’s policy of promoting 
heritage land use. Officers considered that matters related to waste 
management could be addressed through proposed Condition 8, which 
required a market operational management plan to be approved by the local 
planning authority. It was also noted that Condition 1 would grant temporary 
consent, which would allow the market to operate temporarily for 36 months. 
This would allow noise and other operational management issues to be 
monitored by the local authority. 

 The Sub-Committee was advised that the market had already been operating 
for one day a week, with the current planning permission allowing the 
market to operate up to three days a week. The local authority had not 
received complaints related to noise or other operational matters. 

 The Sub-Committee heard objections from members of the public. These 
included that public access to the application site posed a security risk for 
neighbouring residents, that the market caused unacceptable disturbance to 
neighbouring residents, that the market was the cause of discarded waste 
and drain blockages in the local area, and that the market management did 
not engage with local residents on operational issues. It was commented 
that, whilst no complaints had been received by the local authority, local 
residents had submitted complaints about the market to the land owner. 

 The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee and noted the 
benefits of the market. The applicant’s representative proposed that a 
community liaison officer could be employed by the landlord to ensure a 
positive relationship with local residents. It was also noted that the site 
supervisor, required as per Condition 8, would be an additional point of 
contact for residents. 

 Following a question, it was advised that market access issues would be 
addressed through a further planning application. Officers advised that this 
application may be determined by a Sub-Committee if it receives the 
requisite number of objections, in accordance with the Sub-Committee’s 
terms of reference. 

 It was suggested that granting temporary permission for a period of 12 
months would be appropriate. This would allow the impact of the market to 
be monitored closely over the next year.  

Councillor Kay proposed that planning permission be granted as per the 
recommendations in the officer’s report, subject to an amendment to Condition 1 to 
grant temporary consent for a period of 12 months, and an amendment to 
Condition 8 to require the employment of a Community Liaison Officer to engage 
with local residents. The wording of the amended conditions was delegated to 
officers. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  16 July 2019

8

RESOLVED:

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and the amended conditions set out above. 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm

CHAIR


